ORDINANCE NO. 284A

Introduced by Councilman Quincy Rubinson

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING, DECLARING AND DIRECTING THE BALANCE OF FUNDS IN THE BOND RETIREMENT FUND BE TRANSFERRED TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Bond Retirement Fund of the City of Warrenton has no further use, and

WHEREAS, the necessity for maintaining said Bond Retirement Fund has ceased to exist, and

WHEREAS, a balance remains in said Bond Retirement Fund of \$6463.81;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That \$ 6,463.81 in the Bond Retirement Fund of the City of Warrenton be transferred and hereby is transferred to the General Fund of the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. That the necessity for maintaining the Bond Retirement Fund and the \$6,463.8 / in said fund has ceased to exist and the City of Warrenton hereby declares that said fund no longer is necessary.

Section 3. That said funds are necessary to be used for police protection.

Section 4. That inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton, this day of February, 1950.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, this day of February, 1950.

2. M Wilson

ATTEST:

Auditor and Police Judge.